the title, abstract and keyword fields, with adjustments for each database to ensure the inclusion of relevant 

studies for the analysis. 

The search was restricted to articles published between 2020 and 2024, ensuring the use of recent data. 

Initially, one hundred and two (102) articles were found, of which thirty-five (35) articles and five (05) were 

selected according to the established inclusion criteria, serving as the basis for the preparation of the HCWMP. 

In addition, current legislation was taken into account, ensuring an exhaustive analysis of the subject.